
264586-2022 Page 1/5

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 264586-2022 - Competition
France-Nice: Toll equipment
OJ S 96/2022 18/05/2022
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: regie parcs d azur
Postal address: 38 Boulevard Raimbaldi
Town: Nice
NUTS code: FRL03 Alpes-Maritimes
Postal code: 06000
Country: France
E-mail: nicolas.michaud@niceazurparking.fr
Telephone: +33 489982644

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.marches-securises.fr
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.marches-securises.fr

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://www.marches-securises.fr
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: http://www.marches-
securises.fr

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Gestion du stationnement

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
marché pour la fourniture et l'installation d'équipements de péage sur les parcs de 
stationnement de la Régie Parcs d'azur

Main CPV code
34927000 Toll equipment

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/264586-2022
mailto:nicolas.michaud@niceazurparking.fr?subject=TED
http://www.marches-securises.fr
http://www.marches-securises.fr
http://www.marches-securises.fr
http://www.marches-securises.fr
http://www.marches-securises.fr


264586-2022 Page 2/5

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

marché pour la fourniture et l'installation d'équipements de péage sur les parcs de 
stationnement de la Régie Parcs d'azur

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 610 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
34927000 Toll equipment

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRL03 Alpes-Maritimes

Description of the procurement
l'Accord-Cadre fixe toutes les stipulations contractuelles. Il est exécuté au fur et à mesure de 
l'émission de bons de commande. Les durées ou délais seront précisés dans chaque bon de 
commande concerné.
Montants annuels alloués au marché pour la partie unitaire :
- montant minimum HT : 10 000,00 euro (H.T.).
- Montant maximum HT : 150 000,00 euro (H.T.).
A titre indicatif, il a été estimé un montant de 610 000,00 euro ht pour la totalité du marché sur 
4 ans (Partie forfaitaire + Partie unitaire confondues)

Award criteria
Criteria below
Cost criterion - Name: Le Prix / Weighting: 40
Cost criterion - Name: La Valeur Technique / Weighting: 40
Cost criterion - Name: Les délais d’exécution pour le parc de stationnement GORBELLA / 
Weighting: 20

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
le marché est conclu pour une période de 1 an à compter de la date de notification.
Le marché pourra faire l'objet de 3 reconductions sans que sa durée totale ne puisse excéder 
4 ans. La reconduction est expresse

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
des modifications des marchés en cours d'exécution (dispositions des articles R.2194-1 à 9 du 
Code de la commande publique), et/ou des prestations similaires (dispositions de l'article R.
2122-7 du Code de la commande publique) pourront être conclus, dans le respect des seuils 
de mise en concurrence de l'article L.2123-1 du Code de la commande publique



264586-2022 Page 3/5

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
- Lettre de candidature (Dc1) ou équivalent ; complétée, datée et signée.
- Déclaration du candidat (Dc2) ou équivalent (Dume), complétée.
- Pouvoirs : Les documents relatifs aux pouvoirs des personnes habilitées à engager le 
candidat, si le signataire n'est pas le représentant légal

Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
- Chiffres d'affaires : Déclaration concernant le chiffre d'affaires global réalisé au cours du 
dernier exercice disponible

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
- Présentation d'une liste de principales prestations effectuées au cours des trois dernières 
années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire public ou privé

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 20/06/2022 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French



264586-2022 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 21/06/2022 12:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Additional information
1/ Jugement des offres. Critère no01 : Le prix 40% sera noté sur 20 points. Sous critère 1 : 
DPGF Le prix sera jugé sur la base du montant de l'offre indiqué dans la DPGF (60%). Sous 
critère 2 : Le détail estimatif Le prix sera jugé sur la base du montant total du DE calculé à 
partir des prix figurant dans le BPU, augmenté de la part catalogue remisé tel qu'indiqué au 
DE (40%). Critère no02 : La valeur technique sera noté sur 100. Sous critère no1 : 
Compréhension du besoin (15 points). Sous critère no2 : Pertinence et exigences 
fonctionnelles et techniques (50 points). Sous-Critère no3 : Description de l'équipe 
spécifiquement affectée à l'affaire (5 points). Sous-Critère no4 : La méthodologie d'intervention 
(5 points). Sous-Critère no5 : Les formations (5 points). Sous-Critère no6 : Les contrôles, le 
cahier de recettes (10 points). Sous-Critère no7 : La maintenance (10 points). Critère no03 : 
Les délais d'exécution pour le parc de stationnement GORBELLA 20% sera noté sur 20 
points. En cas d'égalité de la note globale, c'est le soumissionnaire le mieux placé sur le 
critère no1 qui sera attributaire du présent marché. 2/ Conditions de remise des plis : Les 
candidats transmettront leur offre par voie électronique, via le profil acheteur de la régie parcs 
d'azur, à l'adresse suivante : www.marches-securises.fr

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Nice
Postal address: 18 avenue des fleurs
Town: Nice
Postal code: 06000
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-nice@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 489978600
Fax: +33 493557831

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif de Nice
Postal address: 18 avenue des fleurs
Town: Nice
Postal code: 06000
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-nice@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 489978600
Fax: +33 493557831

http://www.marches-securises.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-nice@juradm.fr?subject=TED
mailto:greffe.ta-nice@juradm.fr?subject=TED


264586-2022 Page 5/5

VI.5. Date of dispatch of this notice
13/05/2022


